(Decrease) $ (418 ) $ (62 ) $ 192 $ (830 ) $ (1,118 ) $ 199 $ (919 )

Three months
ended
June 30, 2008
Increase
(Decrease) $ (350 ) $ (27 ) $ 64 $ (187 ) $ (500 ) $ 148 $ (352 )
(1) See table above
   The following tables present the impact of the restatement and reclassification on the Company�s previously issued
condensed consolidated statements of operations for the quarter and six months ended June 30, 2008 and cash flow for
the six months ended June 30, 2008.
   Additionally, as disclosed in footnote 10, the previously reported results of operations of the 3D product line for
the quarter and six months ended June 30, 2008 have been reclassified and reported separately in the condensed
consolidated statement of operations as discontinued operations.

Edgar Filing: IMMERSION CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 18

11

Edgar Filing: IMMERSION CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2008
As

Previously Discontinued Restatement As

Reported Operations Adjustments
Restated
and

Reclassification Reclassified

Revenues:
Royalty and license $ 3,171 $ -   $ -   $ 3,171
Product sales 5,386 (1,040) (602) 3,744
Development contracts and other 756 (52) -   704

Total revenues 9,313 (1,092) (602) 7,619

Costs and expenses:
Cost of product sales (exclusive of amortization
and impairment of intangibles shown separately
below) 2,570 (301) (218) 2,051
Sales and marketing 4,258 (448) 36 3,846
Research and development 2,855 -   85 2,940
General and administrative 5,084 -   27 5,111
Amortization and impairment of intangibles 170 -   32 202

Total costs and expenses 14,937 (749) (38) 14,150

Operating loss (5,624) (343) (564) (6,531)
Interest and other income 909 -   64 973

Loss from continuing operations before
provision for income taxes (4,715) (343) (500) (5,558)
Benefit for income taxes 1,624 131 148 1,903

Loss from continuing operations (3,091) (212) (352) (3,655)

Discontinued operations:

Gain from discontinued operations, net of
provision for
income taxes of $133 -   212 (2) 210

Edgar Filing: IMMERSION CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 20

Net loss $ (3,091) $ -   $ (354) $ (3,445)

Basic and diluted net loss per share

Continuing operations $ (0.10) $ (0.01) $ (0.01) $ (0.12)
Discontinued operations -   0.01 (0.00) 0.01

Total $ (0.10) $ 0.00 $ (0.01) $ (0.11)

Shares used in calculating basic and diluted net
loss per share 30,356 -   -   30,356

12

Edgar Filing: IMMERSION CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2008
As

Previously Discontinued Restatement As

Reported Operations Adjustments
Restated
and

Reclassification Reclassified

Revenues:
Royalty and license $ 6,632 $ -   $ -   $ 6,632
Product sales 9,237 (2,222) (691) 6,324
Development contracts and other 1,599 (96) -   1,503

Total revenues 17,468 (2,318) (691) 14,459

Costs and expenses:
Cost of product sales (exclusive of
amortization and impairment of intangibles
shown separately below) 4,656 (704) (217) 3,735
Sales and marketing 7,700 (754) 245 7,191
Research and development 6,084 -   346 6,430
General and administrative 9,347 -   178 9,525
Amortization and impairment of intangibles 405 -   67 472

Total costs and expenses 28,192 (1,458) 619 27,353

Operating loss (10,724) (860) (1,310) (12,894)
Interest and other income 2,416 -   192 2,608

Loss from continuing operations before
provision for income taxes (8,308) (860) (1,118) (10,286)
Benefit for income taxes 2,632 326 199 3,157

Loss from continuing operations (5,676) (534) (919) (7,129)

Discontinued operations:

Gain from discontinued operations, net of
provision for
income taxes of $324 -   534 2 536

Edgar Filing: IMMERSION CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 22

Net loss $ (5,676) $ -   $ (917) $ (6,593)

Basic and diluted net loss per share

Continuing operations $ (0.19) $ (0.01) $ (0.03) $ (0.23)
Discontinued operations -   0.01 0.00 0.01

Total $ (0.19) $ 0.00 $ (0.03) $ (0.22)

Shares used in calculating basic and diluted net
loss per share 30,417 -   -   30,417

13

Edgar Filing: IMMERSION CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(In thousands)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2008
As

Previously Restatement As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (5,676) $ (917) $ (6,593)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by (used in)
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 541 -   541
Amortization and impairment of intangibles 405 67 472
Stock-based compensation 1,929 830 2,759
Excess tax benefits from stock-based compensation (176) -   (176)
Realized gain on short-term investments (80) -   (80)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable 175 553 728
Inventories (590) (232) (822)
Deferred income taxes (475) (148) (623)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (1,164) (169) (1,333)
Other assets 19 -   19
Accounts payable 290 -   290
Accrued compensation and other current liabilities 1,186 (21) 1,165
Income taxes payable (319) -   (319)
Deferred revenue and customer advances 2,436 42 2,478
Other long-term liabilities 30 -   30

Net cash used in operating activities (1,469) 5 (1,464)

Cash flows provided by (used in) investing activities:
Purchases of short-term investments (32,144) -   (32,144)
Maturities of short-term investments 51,979 -   51,979
Additions to intangibles (1,555) (5) (1,560)
Purchases of property and equipment (1,065) -   (1,065)

Net cash provided by investing activities 17,215 (5) 17,210

Cash flows provided by (used in) financing activities:
Issuance of common stock under employee stock purchase plan 168 -   168
Exercise of stock options and warrants 1,121 -   1,121
Excess tax benefits from stock-based compensation 176 -   176
Purchases of treasury stock (6,155) -   (6,155)

Net cash used in financing activities (4,690) -   (4,690)

Effect (decrease) of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents (14) -   (14)

Edgar Filing: IMMERSION CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 24

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 11,042 -   11,042
Cash and cash equivalents:
Beginning of the period 86,493 -   86,493

End of the period $ 97,535 $ -   $ 97,535

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:
Cash received for taxes $ (731) $ -   $ (731)

Non-cash investing and financing activities:
Amounts accrued for property and equipment, and intangibles $ 701 $ -   $ 701

14

Edgar Filing: IMMERSION CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

3. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS
Cash Equivalents, Short-term Investments, and Warrant Derivative Liabilities

   The financial instruments of the Company measured at fair value on a recurring basis are cash equivalents,
short-term investments, and warrant derivative liabilities. The Company�s cash equivalents and short-term investments